ADOPTED: May 21, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: June 17, 2024

Pursuant to the provisions of the New York State Constitution and the Municipal Home Rule Law of the State of New York, as amended, the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, has hereby enacted the following Local Law:

A LOCAL LAW TO ENACT SECTION 13-8 OF CHAPTER 13 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD IN RELATION TO CODIFYING YEARS OF BIENNIAL TOWN ELECTIONS.

**Section 1.** Section 13-8 of Chapter 13 of the Code of the Town of Hempstead entitled "Continuity of Government" is amended to read as follows:

## Chapter 13

Continuity of Government

§13-8 Biennial town elections.

The biennial elections of the Supervisor, Councilmembers, Clerk, and Receiver of Taxes are held in every odd-numbered year as they have been since 1901, and as codified in Local Law No. 5-1966, which increased the number of councilmembers from four to six, and Local Law Nos. 21-2013 and 14-2023, which defined the councilmanic district boundaries, and shall continue to be held in odd-numbered years.

Section 2. This local law shall become effective immediately upon filing with the secretary of state.

I, Kate Murray, Town Clerk of the Town of Hempstead, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the above local law enacted by Local Law No. 39-2024 effective June 17, 2024

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Town of Hempstead on this  $26^{th}$  day of June, 2024

KATE MURRAY TOWN CLERK TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, N.Y.

(SEAL)